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ENGLISH 
 

WARNING: This document contains important information on the product for installing, configuring and 
updating the software. For more detailed information, see the Urmet Secure app installation manual which 
can be downloaded from the www.urmet.com website.  
 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION  
The IOTC 1067/011 interface is an optional device, which can be used to remotely manage the control 
units Ref. 1067/024 and Ref. 1067/032A using a mobile device and/or tablet via a modem router.  
The device can be connected to the LAN network in two ways: 
 

 WiFi 

 Ethernet (cable) 
 

Make sure you can connect to the Internet through the home network. 
 

From a mobile device and/or tablet you can: 
 

 Totally or partially arm the system.  

 Totally or partially disarm the system.  

 Receive notifications of any alarms. 

 Check the status of the alarms and their details in real time. 

 Check the status of operation of the system in real time. 

 Read the contents of the control panel history. 

 Exclude/Include any intrusion inputs. 

 Activate/Deactivate any outputs programmed as commandable. 
 

WARNING: Before installing, configuring and running functional tests, you must have a mobile device 
(smartphone or tablet) on which to install the dedicated Urmet Secure app. 
   

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Using the mobile device read the label with the QR code present on the product and proceed with the 
installation of the Urmet Secure app. 
 
 
 
 Legend Figure 1: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

A. Reset and Programming button 
B. QR Code label 
C. 4-way dip-switch 
D. Tamper 
E. Terminal board for bus 
F. Ethernet RJ45 connector 
G. Led system status/Reset Parameter 

Dip-switch Use 

DIP 1 Not used 

DIP 2 Not used 

DIP 3 Not used 

DIP 4 Tamper 

 

Urmet Secure 

Fig. 1 
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INSTALLATION IN BOX 1067/018 
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                                                                               Fig. 8 
 

Location Device 

C Expansion 1067/008A or 1067/011 

D Expansion 1067/008A or 1067/010 or 1067/020 or 1067/011 

 
The module can be installed in three different ways: 
 

 Inside the 1067/xxx control unit in a special location (see Fig. 8 and location table). 

 Wall fitted by means of screws and bolts (see Fig. 4). Use box Ref. 1067/018. 

 In a flush-mounting box. 
 

Place the device in a place: 
 

 At a height not exceeding 2 metres from the floor. 

 Not subject to excessive fluctuations in temperature. 

 Protected by the burglar alarm system. 

 Away from strong electromagnetic fields. 
 

If you have chosen to connect the device to the home network via WiFi, check that there is sufficient range. 
 

If you have chosen to connect the device to the home network through a cable (Ethernet): 
 

 In the case of using the box Ref. 1067/018 with the aid of a special tool, (see Fig. 3) make an 
opening on the cover for the passage of the Ethernet cable (connector). 

 Prepare everything you need to connect the Ethernet cable to an appropriate connector of the 
device (see Legend Fig. 1). 

 

If it is not located in the box Ref. 1067/018, the tamper must be excluded by positioning the DIP4 in the ON 
position (see Legend Fig. 1). 
   

Box bottom of 
the 1067/024 – 
1067/032A 

control unit  
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BUS CONNECTION 

CAUTION: Always connect and disconnect the devices to the bus with the control panel not powered 

(mains and battery disconnected). 
Refer to the installation manual of control unit 1067 with regard to the cable section, distances and 
extensions. 
 

 Wires with cross-section area of 0.5 mm² or larger must comply with IEC 60332-1-2; wires with cross-

section area smaller than 0.5 mm²  must comply with IEC 60332-2-2. 
 

The device can be connected to the BUS in cascade, star or mixed mode. 

The total length of all bus stretches must not exceed 400 m. 

Connect the device to the BUS using terminals +, +D, D, ─ (Legend Fig. 1). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONFIGURATION 
After having positioned and wired the device to the bus of the control unit (operation to be performed with 
the control unit not powered) proceed with: 
 
 

Device acquisition on the bus 
 

Proceed as follows to perform the acquisition procedure: 
 

1. Enter in the acquisition mode from keypad, 1067 control panel, by typing > Code > Technical > 
Maintenance > OK. 

2. Press the programming button when the message "Acquisition in progress" appears on the display. 
3. The keypad buzzer sounds and the "Acquisition in progress" message disappears.   
4. The LED on the board blink quickly three times to indicate that the address has been acquired. 
5. Then, the LED starts blinking in Access Point mode with normal operation.  
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During normal operation, by pressing the programming button, the board runs a short LED sequence, 
which specifies the address acquired. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The IP interface board Ref.1067/014 being acquired, is recognised by the system 1067 as a keypad 

and the first available address is assigned to it. Pay attention to the number of keypads already present in 
the system. The maximum number allowed is 8 (e.g. if a board is acquired there may be up to 7 keypads in 
the system). 
 

Device network parameter configuration 
 

The device can work both either with Ethernet network or with WiFi using your home network or one 
available in DHCP mode. By default, the device is set to be configured to a Wi-Fi, setting "Network Name" 
and "Password".  
If you used the Ethernet cable, the WiFi connection is automatically excluded. 
 
Proceed as follows to configure: 
Power the control unit, if you have chosen to connect it to your home network via cable (Ethernet), connect 
it to the connector on the device (see legend Fig. 1).  
 
Start the Urmet Secure application previously installed and proceed as follows: 
 

 Press the “Other” button. 

 Select the "Add Device" menu. 

 Follow the instructions which will appear on the guided menu. 
 
If all the parameters were programmed correctly, the device is ready to be managed via the Urmet Secure 
App.   

Reset and  
Programming button 
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RESET OF THE DEVICE 
Proceed as follows to reset the device: 
 

 From any keypad in the system, enter the Installer code in the "Maintenance" menu and delete the 
device from the "Delete/Keypads" menu (the device was previously acquired as a keypad, delete the 
one with the correct address. For more information, refer to the 1067/xxx control panel installation 
manual). 

 Disconnect the power supply of the device and reconnect it. 

 Hold down the programming button (PROG) for at least 10 seconds until the green LED lights up 
fixed. Now release the button. 

 The green LED will remain fixed for a few moments and then flash once a second. 

 The device has performed the reset parameters. 

 At this point the device is ready to be acquired again. 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LED OPERATION 
 

Flashes / Description 

 After a hardware reset, the LED on the board will blink for 10 seconds as for the keypads. 

 Board reset in Access Point mode, not acquired by control panel: 

 1 blink approximately every 2 seconds. 

 Board reset in Access Point mode, acquired: 

 2 slow blinks with an interval of 8 seconds between sequences. 

 Board connected to WiFi/LAN: 
a. Network/IP address acquisition 

 2 slow blinks with an interval of 1 seconds between sequences. 
b. Acquired network, searching for Urmet Cloud/certificate 

 3 slow blinks with an interval of 1 seconds between sequences. 
c. Network acquired, Urmet Cloud/certificate acquired 

 3 slow blinks with an interval of 8 seconds between sequences. 
 

   

Il connettore Ethernet è da collegare  
esclusivamente al modem/router. 

Reset and 
Programming button 

       Led 

The Ethernet connector is to connect  
exclusively to the modem/router. 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

Nominal power voltage .................................................................................................................. 9 ÷ 15V⎓ 

Rated Current ......................................................................................................... 70mA ±30% @ 13,8 V⎓ 

LAN baud rate ..................................................................................................................................10Mbps 
WiFi baud rate ..................................................................................................................................54Mbps 
Operating temperature........................................................................................................... -10°C ÷ +40°C 
Average relative humidity during operation .................................................................................... 25 ÷ 75% 
Dimensions (w x h x d) ...................................................................................................... 108 x 91 x 31mm 
 

SYMBOL KEY 
Symbol Explanation 

⎓ Direct current power voltage 

~ Alternating input voltage 

 
 

Refer to the device installation manual 

 
 
 
 

EXAMPLE CONNECTION DIAGRAM WITH CONTROL UNIT TYPE 
1067/024 - 1067 / 032A 
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FRANÇAIS 
 

Ce document contient les informations essentielles sur le produit afin qu’on puisse effectuer l’installation, la 
configuration et les mises à jour logicielles éventuelles. Pour plus d’informations, se reporter au manuel 
d’installation de l’application Urmet Secure, téléchargeable à l’adresse www.urmet.com. 

DESCRIPTION GÉNÉRALE 
L’interface IOTC 1067/011 est un dispositif optionnel qui permet de gérer à distance via des dispositifs 
mobiles et/ou des tablettes, les centrales Réf. 1067/024 et Réf. 1067/032A par un modem routeur.  
Le dispositif peut être connecté au réseau LAN de deux manières différentes : 
 

 WiFi 

 Ethernet (via câble) 
 

S’assurer de pouvoir se connecter à Internet à partir du réseau domestique. 
 

À partir des dispositifs mobiles et/ou des tablettes, il sera possible de : 
 

 Activer entièrement ou partiellement le système.  

 Désactiver entièrement ou partiellement le système. 

 Recevoir les notifications des alarmes éventuelles. 

 Vérifiez l'état des alarmes et leurs détails en temps réel. 

 Vérifier l’état de fonctionnement du système en temps réel. 

 Lisez le contenu de l'historique de la centrale. 

 Exclure/Inclure toutes les entrées d'intrusion. 

 Activer /Désactiver toutes les sorties programmées comme commandable. 
 

ATTENTION ! Avant de procéder au montage, à la configuration et aux tests de fonctionnement, pour 
installer l’application dédiée, Urmet Secure, il est nécessaire un dispositif mobile (smartphone ou tablette). 
   
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

À l’aide du dispositif mobile, lire l’étiquette reportant le code QR présent sur le produit et installer 
l’application Urmet Secure.  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   

Dip-switch Utilisation 

DIP 1 Pas utilisé 

DIP 2 Pas utilisé 

DIP 3 Pas utilisé 

DIP 4 Tamper 

 

Urmet Secure 

A. Bouton de RAZ et programmation 
B. Etiquette QR Code 
C. Commutateur DIP à 4 voies 
D. Tamper 
E. Bornier bus 
F. Connecteur Ethernet RJ45 
G. Led état systeme/RAZ des paramètres 

Légende Figure 1 : 

Fig. 1 
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F 

B 

http://www.urmet.com/
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INSTALLATION DANS LE BOITIER 1067/018 
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Fond de la boîte  
des les centrales 

1067/024 – 1067/032A 

5 
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   Fig. 8 
 

Logement Dispositif 

C Extension 1067/008A ou 1067/011 

D Extension 1067/008A ou 1067/010 ou 1067/020 ou 1067/011 

 
Le module peut être installé de trois manières différentes : 
 

 À l'intérieur de la centrale dans un logement spécial (voir Fig. 8 et tableau des logements). 

 En apparent par des vis et des chevilles (voir Fig. 4). Utiliser le boitier Réf. 1067/018. 

 A l’intérieur d’une boîte encastrée. 
 

Placer le dispositif dans un endroit : 
 

 A une hauteur ne dépassant pas 2 mètres du sol. 

 Non exposé à des écarts de température excessifs. 

 Protégé par le système anti-intrusion. 

 Loin de champs électromagnétiques puissants. 
 

Si on a choisi de connecter le dispositif au réseau domestique via WiFi, vérifier que le champ est suffisant. 
 

Si on a choisi de connecter le dispositif au réseau domestique via câble (Ethernet) : 
 

 A l’aide d’un outil spécial, dans le cas d'utilisation de la boite Réf.1067/018 (voir Fig. 3), pratiquer 
une ouverture sur le couvercle pour le passage du câble Ethernet (connecteur). 

 Disposer du nécessaire pour connecter le câble Ethernet au connecteur du dispositif (voir 
Légende Fig. 1). 

 

Si ce n'est pas logé dans la boîte Réf. 1067/018, le tamper doit être exclu en portant le DIP4 en position 
ON (voir Légende Fig. 1). 
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CONNEXION DE BUS 

ATTENTION ! La connexion et la déconnexion des dispositifs au bus doivent être effectuées lorsque la 

centrale est hors tension (réseau et batterie débranchées). 
 

Pour la section des câbles, les distances et les rallonges, se reporter à la notice d’installation de la centrale 
1067. 
 

 Les câbles utilisés doivent satisfaire la norme IEC 60332-1-2 si la section mesure au moins 0,5 mm², 

ou la norme IEC 60332-2-2 si la section mesure moins de 0,5 mm². 
 
Le dispositif peut être connecté au BUS en cascade, en étoile ou en mode mixte. 

La longueur totale de tous les tronçons du bus ne doit pas dépasser 400 mètres. 

Connecter le dispositif au BUS à l’aide des bornes +, +D, D  ─ (Légende Fig. 1). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONFIGURATION 
Après avoir positionné et connecté le dispositif au bus de la centrale (opération à effectuer lorsque la 
centrale est hors tension), procéder comme suit : 
 
 

Acquisition du dispositif sur le bus  

 

Pour effectuer la procédure d’acquisition, procéder comme suit : 
 

1. Accéder au mode d’acquisition à partir du clavier, central 1067 et saisir > Code > Technicien > 
Maintenance > OK. 

2. Lorsque le message « Acquisition en cours » apparaît à l’écran, appuyer sur le bouton de 
programmation. 

3. Le buzzer du clavier émet un son et le message « Acquisition en cours » disparaît.   
4. La LED sur la carte clignote trois fois rapidement pour indiquer que l’adresse a été acquise. 
5. Ensuite, la LED commence à clignoter en mode de Point d’accès à fonctionnement normal.  
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En fonctionnement normal, en appuyant sur le bouton de programmation, la carte exécute une courte 
séquence-LED qui spécifie l’adresse acquise. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 La carte d’interface IP Réf. 1067/014, en cours d’acquisition, est reconnue par le système 1067 en 

tant que clavier et on lui attribue la première adresse disponible. Faire attention au nombre de claviers déjà 
présents dans le système, car le nombre maximum autorisé est 8 (par exemple, si j’acquiers la carte, le 
système doit avoir un maximum de 7 claviers). 
 
 
 

Configuration des paramètres de réseau du dispositif 
 

Le dispositif peut fonctionner aussi bien avec un réseau Ethernet qu’avec un réseau WiFi en utilisant le 
réseau domestique ou un réseau disponible en mode DHCP. Le dispositif est configuré par défaut pour 
qu’il puisse être branché sur un réseau WiFi en saisissant le « Nom du réseau » et le « Mot de passe ».  
La connexion WiFi est automatiquement désactivée, si un câble Ethernet est utilisé.  
 
Pour effectuer la configuration, procéder comme suit : 
Mettre la centrale sous tension ; si on a choisi de se connecter au réseau domestique via câble (Ethernet), 
le connecter au connecteur situé sur le dispositif (voir Légende Fig. 1).  
 

Démarrer l’application Urmet Secure précédemment installée et procéder comme suit : 
 

 Appuyer sur le bouton « Autre ». 

 Sélectionner le menu « Ajouter dispositif ». 

 Suivre les indications du menu guidé. 
 
Si tous les paramètres ont été programmés correctement, le dispositif est prêt à être géré via l’application 
Urmet Secure. 
 
   

Bouton de RAZ et 
de programmation 
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RAZ DU DISPOSITIF 
Si on souhaite réinitialiser le dispositif, il faut : 
 

 À partir de n'importe quel clavier du système, entrez le code Technicien dans le menu "Maintenance" 
et supprimez le dispositif du menu "Suppression/Claviers" (le dispositif était précédemment acquis en 
tant que clavier, supprimez celui portant l'adresse correcte. Pour plus d'informations, voir le manuel 
d'installation de la centrale 1067/xxx). 

 Déconnez l'alimentation du dispositif et reconnectez-le. 

 Maintenir le bouton de programmation (PROG) enfonce pendant au moins 10 secondes, jusqu’a ce 
que la Led verte reste allumée fixe. Relâcher donc le bouton. 

 La LED vert reste allumée pendant quelques instants puis elle clignote une fois par seconde. 

 Le dispositif a réinitialisé les paramètres.  

 À ce stade, le dispositif est prêt à être acquisité. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FONCTIONNEMENT DES LED 
 

Clignotements / Description 

 Après la réinitialisation du matériel, la LED sur la carte clignote pendant 10 secondes comme 
pour les claviers. 

 Carte réinitialisée en mode Access Point, non acquise sur la centrale : 

 1 seul clignotement toutes les 2 secondes environ. 

 Carte réinitialisée en mode Access Point, acquise : 

 2 clignotements lents, avec un intervalle de 8 secondes entre les séquences. 

 Carte connectée au réseau WiFi/LAN : 
a. Acquisition du réseau/adresse IP 

 2 clignotements lents, avec un intervalle de 1 secondes entre les séquences. 
b. Réseau acquis, recherche en cours de Cloud Urmet/certificat 

 3 clignotements lents, avec un intervalle de 1 secondes entre les séquences. 
c. Réseau acquis, Cloud Urmet/certificat acquis 

 3 clignotements lents, avec un intervalle de 8 secondes entre les séquences. 
 

   

Bouton de RAZ et 
programmation 

Il connettore Ethernet è da collegare  
esclusivamente al modem/router. 

       Led 

Il connettore Ethernet è da collegare  
esclusivamente al modem/router. 

Le connecteur Ethernet doit 
être connecté exclusivement 
au modem / router. 
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 

Tension nominale d’alimentation.................................................................................................... 9 ÷ 15V⎓ 

Absorption nominale ............................................................................................... 70mA ±30% @ 13,8 V⎓ 

Débit en bauds connexion LAN ........................................................................................................10Mbps 
Débit en bauds connexion WiFi ........................................................................................................54Mbps 
Température de fonctionnement  ........................................................................................... -10°C ÷ +40°C 
Humidité relative moyenne de fonctionnement .............................................................................. 25 ÷ 75% 
Dimensions (l x h x p) ........................................................................................................ 108 x 91 x 31mm 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

LÉGENDE DES SYMBOLES 
Symbole Explication 

⎓ Tension d’alimentation continue. 

~ Tension d’alimentation alternée. 

 
 

Se reporter au manuel d’installation du dispositif. 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

EXEMPLE DE DIAGRAMME DE CONNEXION AVEC CENTRALE 
1067/024 - 1061/032A 
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DEUTSCH 
 

WARNUNG: Dieses Dokument enthält wichtige Informationen zum Produkt für die Installation, 
Konfiguration und Aktualisierung der Software. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Installationshandbuch 
für die Urmet Secure-App, das Sie von der Website www.urmet.com herunterladen können. 
 

ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG 
Die IOTC 1067/011-Schnittstelle ist ein optionales Gerät, mit dem die Steuergeräte ferngesteuert werden 
können. 1067/024 und Ref. 1067 / 032A mit einem mobilen Gerät und / oder Tablet über einen 
Modemrouter. 
Das Gerät kann auf zwei Arten mit dem LAN-Netzwerk verbunden werden: 

 WiFi 

 Ethernet (Kabel) 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie über das Heimnetzwerk eine Verbindung zum Internet herstellen können. 
Von einem mobilen Gerät und / oder Tablet aus können Sie: 
das System total- oder teil-scharfschalten; 
das System total- oder teil-unscharfschalten; 
Benachrichtigungen über Alarme behalten; 
den Status der Alarme und deren Details in Echtzeit überprüfen; 
den Betriebsstatus des Systems in Echtzeit überprüfen; 
den Inhalt des Bedienfeldverlaufs lessen; 
Einbruchseingaben aktivieren/deaktivieren. 
Alle befehlbar-programmierte Ausgänge aktivieren/deaktivieren. 
 
WARNUNG: Vor der Installation, Konfiguration und Ausführung von Funktionstests benötigen Sie ein 
mobiles Gerät (Smartphone oder Tablet), auf dem Sie die gewidmete Urmet Secure-App installieren 
können. 
   
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lesen Sie mit dem Mobilgerät den QR-Code auf dem Aufkleber und fahren Sie mit der Installation der 
Urmet Secure-App fort. 

 
 
 

 Legende 
Abbildung 1: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Urmet Secure 

A 

F
G 

C 

D
D 

E 

F 

B 

A. Reset- und Programmiertaste 
B. QR-Code-Aufkleber 
C. 4-Wege-DIP-Schalter 
D. Manipulation 
E. Klemmenleiste für Bus 
F. Ethernet RJ45-Anschluss 
G. LED-Systemstatus/Reset-Parameter 
H.  

Dip-switch Gebrauch 

DIP 1 Unbenutzt 

DIP 2 Unbenutzt 
DIP 3 Unbenutzt 

DIP 4 Manipulation 

 

Abb. 1 

http://www.urmet.com/
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INSTALLATION IN BOX 1067/018 
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Abb. 8 
 

Standort Gerät 

C Erweiterung 1067/008A oder 1067/011 

D Erweiterung 1067/008A or 1067/010 or 1067/020 or 1067/011 

 
 
Das Modul kann auf drei verschiedene Arten installiert werden: 
 
• In der Zentrale 1067/xxx an einem bestimmten Ort (siehe Abb. 8 und Standortstabelle). 
• Wandmontage mit Schrauben und Bolzen (siehe Abb. 4). In diesem Fall, Verwenden Sie Box Ref. 
1067/018. 
• In einer Unterputzdose. 
 
Installieren Sie das Gerät an einem Ort: 
 
• Mit einer Höhe die nicht mehr als 2 Metern über dem Boden ist ; 
• der keine übermäßigen Temperaturschwankungen aufweist ; 
• der durch der Einbruchmeldeanlage geschützt ist ; 
• der von starken elektromagnetischen Feldern fern ist. 
 
Wenn Sie das Gerät über WLAN mit dem Heimnetzwerk verbinden möchten, überprüfen Sie, ob eine 
ausreichende Reichweite vorhanden ist. 
 
Wenn Sie das Gerät über ein Kabel (Ethernet) mit dem Heimnetzwerk verbunden haben: 
 
• Bei Verwendung der Box Ref. 1067/018 mit Hilfe eines Spezialwerkzeugs (siehe Abb. 3) eine Öffnung an 
der Abdeckung für den Durchgang des Ethernet-Kabels (Stecker) machen. 
• Bereiten Sie alles vor, was Sie zum Anschließen des Ethernet-Kabels an einen geeigneten Anschluss 
des Geräts benötigen (siehe Legende Abb. 1). 
 
Wenn die Schnittstelle sich nicht in der Box Ref 1067/018 befindet, muss die Manipulation ausgeschlossen 
werden, indem der DIP4 auf ON gestellt wird (siehe Legende Abb. 1). 
 
 

BUSVERBINDUNG 
 
VORSICHT: Schließen Sie die Geräte immer an den Bus an, während Die Zentrale mit Strom unversorgt 
ist (Netz und Batterie nicht angeschlossen). 
Informationen zum Kabelabschnitt, zu den Abständen und zu den Verlängerungen finden Sie im 
Installationshandbuch des Steuergeräts 1067. 
 

 Drähte mit einer Querschnittsfläche von 0,5 mm² oder mehr müssen der Norm IEC 60332-1-2 

entsprechen. Drähte mit einer Querschnittsfläche von weniger als 0,5 mm² müssen der Norm IEC 60332-2-
2 entsprechen. 
 
Das Gerät kann im Kaskaden-, Stern- oder Mischmodus an den BUS angeschlossen werden. 
Die Gesamtlänge aller Busstrecken darf 400 m nicht überschreiten. 
Schließen Sie das Gerät über die Klemmen +, + D, D, ─ an den BUS an (Legende Abb. 1). 
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KONFIGURATION 
 
Nachdem Sie das Gerät positioniert und mit dem Bus der Zentral verbunden haben (Vorgang, bei dem die 
Zentrale mit Strom unversorgt ist), fahren Sie wie folgt fort: 
 
 
Geräteerfassung am Bus 
 
Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, um das Erfassungsverfahren durchzuführen: 
 
1. Rufen Sie den Erfassungsmodus über die Tastatur der Zentrale 1067 auf, indem Sie> Code> 
Technisch> Wartung> OK eingeben. 
2. Drücken Sie die Programmiertaste, wenn im Display die Meldung "Erfassung läuft" angezeigt wird. 
3. Der Tastatur-Summer ertönt und die Meldung "Erfassung läuft" verschwindet. 
4. Die LED auf der Platine blinkt dreimal schnell, um anzuzeigen, dass die Adresse erfasst wurde. 
5. Anschließend beginnt die LED im Access Point-Modus bei normalem Betrieb zu blinken. 
 
 
Während des normalen Betriebs führt die Platine durch Drücken der Programmiertaste eine kurze LED-
Sequenz aus, die die erfasste Adresse angibt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Die erfasste IP-Schnittstellenkarte Art.-Nr.1067/014 wird vom System 1067 als Tastatur erkannt und ihr die 
erste verfügbare Adresse zugewiesen. Achten Sie auf die Anzahl der bereits im System vorhandenen 
Tastaturen. Die maximal zugelassene Anzahl beträgt 8 (z. B. wenn eine Karte erfasst wird, können bis zur 
7 Tastaturen im System vorhanden sein). 
 
Konfiguration der Gerätnetzwerkparameter 
 
Das Gerät kann sowohl mit einem Ethernet-Netzwerk als auch mit WLAN über Ihr Heimnetzwerk oder 
eines im DHCP-Modus verfügbaren Netzwerk arbeiten. Standardmäßig ist das Gerät es für ein Wi-Fi 
konfiguriert, wobei "Netzwerkname" und "Kennwort" festgelegt werden müssen. 
Wenn Sie das Ethernet-Kabel verwendet haben, wird die WLAN-Verbindung automatisch ausgeschlossen. 
 
Gehen Sie zum Konfigurieren wie folgt vor: 
Schalten Sie die Zentrale ein. Wenn Sie sie über ein Kabel (Ethernet) mit Ihrem Heimnetzwerk verbinden 
möchten, schließen Sie sie an den Anschluss des Geräts an (siehe Legende Abb. 1). 
 
Starten Sie die zuvor installierte Urmet Secure-Anwendung und gehen Sie wie folgt vor: 
 
• Drücken Sie die Taste „Andere“. 
• Wählen Sie das Menü "Gerät hinfügen". 
• Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen im geführten Menü. 
 
Wenn alle Parameter korrekt programmiert wurden, kann das Gerät über die Urmet Secure App verwaltet 
werden. 
 
 
 

RÜCKSETZUNG DES GERÄTS 
Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, um das Gerät zurückzusetzen: 
 
• Geben Sie über eine im System eingespeicherte Tastatur den Installationscode in das Menü "Wartung" 
ein und löschen Sie das Gerät aus dem Menü "Löschen / Tastaturen" (das Gerät wurde zuvor als Tastatur 
erworben, löschen Sie das mit der richtigen Adresse. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im 
Installationshandbuch für der Zentrale 1067 / xxx). 
• Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung des Geräts und schließen Sie es wieder an. 
• Drücken Sie die Programmiertaste (PROG) mindestens 10 Sekunden lang g, bis die grüne LED dauerhaft 
leuchtet. Lassen Sie nun die Taste los. 
• Die grüne LED bleibt einige Momente lang eingeschaltet und blinkt dann einmal pro Sekunde. 
• Das Gerät hat die Rücksetzparameter durchgeführt. 
• Zu diesem Zeitpunkt kann das Gerät erneut erfasst werden. 
 

Reset- und 
Programmiertaste 
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LED VORGANG 
 

Flash/Beschreibung 

 Nach einem Hardware-Reset blinkt die LED auf der Platine wie bei den Tastaturen 10 
Sekunden lang. 

 Rücksetzung der Platine im Access Point-Modus, nicht von der Zentrale erfasst: 
-     1 blinkt ungefähr alle 2 Sekunden. 

 Rücksetzung der Platine im Access Point-Modus, ist von der Zentrale erfasst worden: 
-  2 langsame Blinkzeichen mit einem Intervall von 8 Sekunden zwischen den 
Sequenzen. 

 Platine verbund mit WiFi / LAN: 
a.     Netzwerk- / IP-Adresserfassung 
-     2 langsame Blinkzeichen mit einem Intervall von 1 Sekunde zwischen den 
Sequenzen. 
b.    Netzwerk erworben, suche nach Urmet Cloud / Zertifikat 
-     3 langsame Blinkzeichen mit einem Intervall von 1 Sekunde zwischen den 
Sequenzen. 
c. Netzwerk erworben, Urmet Cloud / Zertifikat erworben 

-     3 langsame Blinkzeichen mit einem Intervall von 8 Sekunden 
zwischen den Sequenzen.. 
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TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN 
Nennspannung……………………………………………………………………………………………….9 ÷ 15V⎓ 
Nennstrom ………………………………………………………………………………..70 mA ± 30% bei 13,8 V⎓ 
LAN-Baudrate…………………………………………………………………………………………………10 Mbit/s 
WiFi-Baudrate…………………………………………………………………………………………………54 Mbit/s 
Betriebstemperatur………………………………………………………………………………….-10° C ÷ + 40° C. 
Durchschnittliche relative Luftfeuchtigkeit während des Betriebs………………………………………25 ÷ 75% 
Abmessungen (B x H x T)…………………………………………………………………………108 x 91 x 31 mm 
 
 
 
 

 
SYMBOLSCHLÜSSEL 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
VERBINDUNGSDIAGRAM-BEISPIEL MIT ZENTRALE 1067/024 – 
1067/032A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Symbol Beschreibung 

⎓ Gleichstromspannung 

~ Wechselnde Eingangsspannung 

 
 

Siehe das Installationshandbuch des Geräts 
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ENGLISH 
 

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 

Hereby, Urmet S.p.A. declares that the radio equipment type: 
 

IOTC Interfaces – Ref. 1067/011 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/UE. 
 

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:  
www.urmet.com 
 

FRANÇAIS 
 

DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE SIMPLIFIEE 
 

Le soussigné, Urmet S.p.A., déclare que l’équipement radioélectrique du type 
 

Interface IOTC – Réf. 1067/011 est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. 
 

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante :  
www.urmet.com 
 

DEUTSCH 

VEREINFACHTE EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 

Hiermit erklärt Urmet S.p.A., dass der Funkgerätetyp: 

IOTC-Schnittstellen – Art.-Nr. 1067/011 der Richtlinie 2014/53 / UE entspricht. 

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: 

www.urmet.com 
 

ENGLISH 
 

DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE 
COUNCIL of 4 July 2012 on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) 
 

The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin on the product or on its packaging indicates that 
this product must not be disposed of with your other household waste. Instead, it is your 
responsibility to dispose of your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated 

collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection and 
recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and 
ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment. 
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your 
local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product. 
 

FRANÇAIS 
 

DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE 2012/19/UE du 4 juillet 2012 relatif aux déchets 
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) 
 

Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues barrée d'une croix présent sur le produit ou sur son 
emballage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec vos autres déchets ménagers. 
Au lieu de cela, il est de votre responsabilité de vous débarrasser de vos équipements 

usagés en les remettant à un point de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des déchets des équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE).  La collecte et le recyclage séparés de vos équipements usagés au 
moment de leur mise au rebut aidera à conserver les ressources naturelles et à assurer qu'elles sont 
recyclées d'une manière qui protège la santé humaine et l'environnement.  Pour plus d'informations sur les 
lieux de collecte où vous pouvez déposer vos équipements usagés pour le recyclage, veuillez contacter 
votre revendeur, votre service local d'élimination des ordures ménagères. 
 

DEUTSCH 

 
RICHTLINIE 2012/19/EU DES EUROPÄISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES VOM 4. 
Juli 
2012 über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern auf dem Produkt oder dessen 
Verpackung 
gibt an, dass das Produkt nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Es liegt 

daher in Ihrer Verantwortung, Ihre Altgeräte zu entsorgen, indem Sie diese bei einer geeigneten 
Sammelstelle für das Recycling für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte abgeben. Die getrennte Sammlung 
und das Recycling Ihrer Altgeräte bei der Entsorgung tragen zur Erhaltung natürlicher Ressourcen bei und 
garantieren, dass diese auf gesundheits- und umweltverträgliche Weise recycelt werden Weitere 
Informationen dazu, wo Sie Ihre Altgeräte zum Recycling abgeben können, erhalten Sie bei Ihrer 
Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihrem HausmüllEntsorgungsdienst oder bei dem Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt 
gekauft haben. 
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